
Dear Emma 

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

(LGOIMA) 

We refer to your official information request dated 13 June 2023 for: “…information related to:  

• Contracts held with Kahungunu Whānau Services and correspondence with both the 

organisation's board and former chief executive Ali Hamlin-Paenga.  

• All emails between department staff and Ali Hamlin-Paenga from January 1 2020 until May 

31 2023   

• All emails between department staff and board members of KWS including Peggy Luke 

Ngaheke from January 1 2020 until May 31 2023 – particularly if they relate to Ali Hamlin-

Paenga and personal relationships between Hutt City Council and KWS” 

On 11 July 2023, we advised you that the timeframes for responding to your information 

request were extended.  The revised data 

The information you have requested is attached. Some parts of this information have been 

withheld under section 7(2)(a) and 7(2)(b)(ii) of the LGOIMA.  More detail on these withholding 

grounds is provided in Appendix 1 of this letter.  In making the decision to withhold this 

information, we have determined that the withholding of that information is not outweighed by 

other considerations which render it desirable, in the public interest, to make that information 

available. 

Please note that our response to your information request, including your name, may be 

published on Hutt City Council’s website. 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this response. 

Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 

freephone 0800 802 602. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Susan Sales 

Senior Advisor Official Information and Privacy 

 

 

24 July 2023 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Susan Sales 

Senior Advisor Official Information and Privacy 

04 570 6666 / 0800 488 824 

Susan.Sales@huttcity.govt.nz 

Our reference: LGOIMA 

 
 

Emma Hatton 
Newsroom 

s 7(2)(a)



Encl:- Appendix 1 – Section 7(2) withholding grounds 

 

Appendix 1 – Section 7(2) LGOIMA withholding grounds 

(2) Subject to sections 6, 8, and 17, this section applies if, and only if, the withholding of the 

information is necessary to— 

(a) protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons; or 

(b) protect information where the making available of the information— 

(i) would disclose a trade secret; or 

(ii) would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who 

supplied or who is the subject of the information; or 

(ba) in the case only of an application for a resource consent, or water conservation order, or a 

requirement for a designation or heritage order, under the Resource Management Act 1991, to 

avoid serious offence to tikanga Maori, or to avoid the disclosure of the location of waahi tapu; 

or 

(c) protect information which is subject to an obligation of confidence or which any person has 

been or could be compelled to provide under the authority of any enactment, where the making 

available of the information— 

(i) would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar information, or information from the 

same source, and it is in the public interest that such information should continue to be 

supplied; or 

(ii) would be likely otherwise to damage the public interest; or 

(d) avoid prejudice to measures protecting the health or safety of members of the public; or 

(e) avoid prejudice to measures that prevent or mitigate material loss to members of the public; 

or 

(f) maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through— 

(i) the free and frank expression of opinions by or between or to members or officers or 

employees of any local authority, or any persons to whom section 2(5) applies, in the 

course of their duty; or 

(ii) the protection of such members, officers, employees, and persons from improper 

pressure or harassment; or 

(g) maintain legal professional privilege; or 

(h) enable any local authority holding the information to carry out, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, commercial activities; or 

(i) enable any local authority holding the information to carry on, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, negotiations (including commercial and industrial negotiations); or 

(j) prevent the disclosure or use of official information for improper gain or improper advantage. 

 



From: Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 
To:

CC:

 Caryn Ellis
<Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>; 

 Matiu Jennings
<Matiu.Jennings@huttcity.govt.nz>; 

 becky.kiddle@
Justan Clark 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: Commission 15 Visits Brief - Tātai Mokopuna 6 December 7.30am - 
9.00am

Date: 29.11.2022 06:12:17 (+01:00)
Attachments: Event B - Molesworth St - Tatai Mokopuna - KWS 19 PH - site visit V 2.docx (5 pages)

Tena Koe   Thank you for the info sheet sent re Minister Henare’s visit to Molesworth Street next week. 
The village will be known as Te Ara Takapu and our Board Member and Chair of Te Runanganui o Te Ati Awa Mr Kura 
Moeahu will be able to brief Minister Henare of the Whakapapa of the village. 
The Mayor and CEO of the Hutt City and Urban Plus our partners and our Te Atiawa Runanganui Trustees , will also be 
present to welcome the Minister as well as whanau, some of    who will be already in their new homes. 
 We are hoping to get all tenants into their homes, but we have HUD requirements to meet to ensure the process 
required by HUD is achieved. 
Please be advised media have been informed of the Ministers visit.   
We look forward to having the Minister with us along with Members of HUD that were also unable to attend the 
opening on the 03.12.2022. 
For our people this is a momentous step forward and we are happy that the Minister despite his busy schedule 
desired to visit.   

Nga Mihi 

Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 
Chair 
Kahungunu Whanau Services. 

Out of Scope
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From: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 5 November 2021 3:13 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>; Ben Preston <Ben.Preston@huttcity.govt.nz>; Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Housing korero

The meeting has been cancelled – whaea Peggy is unable to attend. 

Kara 

Kara Puketapu-Dentice
Director - Economy & Development 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz

From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp org.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 5 November 2021 3:12 PM
To: Ben Preston <Ben.Preston@huttcity.govt.nz>; Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>; 
Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Housing korero

I’m confused I thought this had changed aue I’m still in Wellington. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

www.nkkp.org.nz
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The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.

From: Ben Preston <Ben.Preston@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 5 November 2021 3:10 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>; Ben Preston <Ben.Preston@huttcity.govt.nz>; Kara Puketapu-Dentice 
<Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>; Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 
Subject: Re: Housing korero

Running just a couple of minutes late. Sorry folks!
Ben Preston
Housing & Development Lead 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M  W www.huttcity.govt.nz
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz>
CC: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 
Date: 05.09.2021 02:15:58 (+02:00)

Kia ora 
Received. We look forward to the clinic on Tuesday. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.

From: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 3 September 2021 3:21 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Cc: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

Please find the final clinic registrations for today. I’ll be in contact Monday and hopefully more people sign up over the 
weekend! 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>

To: Siri Sirisingumpai <Siri.Sirisingumpai@huttcity.govt.nz>; Ben Preston <Ben.Preston@huttcity.govt.nz>; Kara 
Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: HCC’s Partnership with Developers on IAF Agreement - Kahungunu Whānau Services 
Date: 07.07.2022 04:08:06 (+02:00)

Kia ora

What date are you proposing for this hui?

Nga mihi

Ali Hamlin-Paenga MBA MALP PGDPH 

CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services

Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any part of 
this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to this 
message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.

-----Original Message-----

From: Siri Sirisingumpai <Siri.Sirisingumpai@huttcity.govt.nz> 

Sent: Thursday, 7 July 2022 3:22 pm

To: Ben Preston <Ben.Preston@huttcity.govt.nz>; Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>; Ali Hamlin-Paenga 
<Ali@nkkp.org.nz>

Subject: HCC’s Partnership with Developers on IAF Agreement - Kahungunu Whānau Services 

Kia ora,

Hope you are doing well.

“Hutt City Council are in the process of negotiating our Infrastructure Acceleration Fund (IAF) bid with Kāinga Ora to provide infrastructure to 
unlock housing development capacity within a large chunk of the valley floor surrounding Hutt Central. Without this infrastructure, no new 
housing development will be able to occur in this area, but with it we have an opportunity to take a strategic view of the delivery of high-
quality housing that supports thriving communities in Hutt Central and beyond.

As part of our commitment to the IAF, we’re developing a strategic framework and governance layer with associated mechanisms to support 
sustainable and socially beneficial housing at scale in this area  and we’re looking to partner with key developers to formalise your intent to 
develop and our commitment to providing support to enable Hutt City to thrive in the years ahead. At this meeting, we’ll provide an overview 
of that framework, and will be inviting you to enter into a formal agreement with Kāinga Ora and Hutt City Council to collaborate in achieving 
world-leading outcomes for Hutt Central.

Given the nature of the negotiations, this is a one-stop shop. The agreements must be finalised by July 27th at the latest, so this will be a 
practical session focused on formalising our commitments so that we can incorporate you as part of the final IAF submission due in August.

As Council, we are committed to providing supportive mechanisms and measures that enables nationally significant development outcomes. 
We welcome and encourage your participation in this process to help us all contribute to a thriving Hutt City.”

On behalf of Kara and Ben, I would like to invite you to attend this 30-minute meeting session at our office at Laings Rd. regarding the goal 
and purpose aforementioned. I hope this date and time suits you. Please let me know should you wish to propose other optional date and 
time that works for you

(NOTE: Teams meeting link is also provided, in case that is more practicable.)

Thank you and look forward to hearing back from you.

Ngā mihi nui,

Siri Pattanant Sirising-umpai

Administrator - E&S / E&D

Environment & Sustainability

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt 5040

M:   W: www.huttcity.govt.nz<http://www.huttcity.govt.nz/>

[cid:0898760c-e66f-43a0-aaea-a77f54cfab1f]

________________________________________________________________________________

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer or mobile app
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga 
Sent: Thursday, 2 September 2021 2:38 pm

Out of Scope
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From: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>

To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>; Alannah Laban
<Alannah.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: Connecting
Date: 27.08.2021 03:43:27 (+02:00)

If you guy’s haven’t already connected. 

Ali – this is Alannah and she is our awesome head of Assets and Facilities 

Alannah – this is our awesome Ali who is the CEO at Kahungunu Whanau Services 

Would be really grateful for you guys to connect on this mobile vaccination opportunity – Alannah can take 
you for a good recky of our sites etc. 

Would a Monday connect be possible? 

Kara 

Kara Puketapu-Dentice
Director, Economy & Development 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T  M  W www.huttcity.govt.nzs 7(2)(a)s 7(2)(a)
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EVENT PLAN 

 

128 MOLESWORTH STREET  

BLESSING AND LAUNCH FOR TAKAI HERE TĀNGATA 

28 MAY 2021 

ESTIMATED ATTENDANCE: 50-80 

 

 

 

 

 

Distribution 

• Jo Miller 
• Kara Puketapu-Dentice 
• Caryn Ellis 
• Ali Hamlin Paenga 
•  
•  
•  
•  
•  
• Mayor Campbell Barry 
• Jarred Griffiths 
• Josef Shadwell 
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 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

WHATS HAPPENING 
Blessing of Takai Here Tāngata 128 Molesworth Street and formal Launch of Community Housing Project enabled 
through the partnership between HCC, UPL, KWS and Runanga o Te Atiawa.  
 

KEY CONTACT LIST 
Name Organisation/Role Phone Number 

Matiu Jennings HCC – Kaitatari Tumuaki Maori   

Caryn Ellis HCC – Head of Chief Executive’s office and 
event lead 

 

 Kahungunu Whanau Services  

   UPL Contact  

 Runanga Contact  

Jarred Griffiths  HCC – Head of Mayor’s office  

Kara Puketapu-Dentice Director Economy & Development  

Alannah Laban Head of Assets and Facilities Management  
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 Page 3 of 4 

RUN SHEET 28 MAY 2021 

Time Action Responsibility 

 1. Arrive to set and event set-up 

 

2. Cone off carpark for Minister 
3. Banners pick up (HCC), banners UPL 
4. Chairs and tables, marquee, lectern and flag 
5. Sound system - mic/speakers,  
6. Lighting installed 
7. Catering/coffee cart (open by 6am) 
8. Photographer briefed (  - KWS 

bringing) 
9. Catering booking and onsite liaison 
10. Sign put up on fence 

1. Kara, Roshni, Alannah, Jack, Caryn and Jo (arriving 
approx. 6am) 

2. Jack (bring cones) 
3. Alannah, Roshni,  
4. Alannah 
5. Hayley 
6.  
7. Roshni 
8. Caryn 
9. Roshni 
10.  

 

6:10am 

 

 

6.20am 

1. Greeting guests as they arrive to the site 
(standing at entrance) and along driveway 

2. Meet Minister on arrival and bring to 
marquee, seated in speaking order 

3. Media liaison 

1. KWS staff, UPL staff, Roshni Vallabh 

 

2. Mayor,  Peggy Luke-Ngaheke and Kura 
to greet 

3. Caryn/Josef 

6:30am Formalities begin 

MC 

Safety briefing 

Gather at Site and Kai Karakia to set out process 

 

Kara 

Kara 

Matiu / Kura 

6.35am Mihi and Karakia Process 

Closing off of Karakia 

Matiu / Kura 

6.45am Opening Speech – Mana Whenua Kura 

6.50am Crown Hon Meka Whaitiri, MP for Ikaroa-Rāwhiti 

7.00am Hutt City Council Mayor Campbell Barry 

7:05am Urban Plus Ltd Director UPL 

7:10am Kahungunu Whānau Services Kaihautu - Chief Executive Ali Hamlin-Paenga 

7:15am Mayor, Hon Meka Whaitiri,  Peggy 
Luke-Ngaheke Chair of KWS, Kura invited to dig 
hole and plant harakeke or tree 

Opportunity for photographs 

7:25am Event closes – Kapu ti Kara 

7:30am Media 

Tea/coffee/food 

Caryn/Josef 

 

7.35am Guests depart  

7.45am  Site packed down UPL, HCC 
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: Ness Franks <Ness.Franks@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Accepted: Pōwhiri for new Council 
Date: 09.10.2022 20:23:36 (+02:00)
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: Campbell Barry <Campbell.Barry@huttcity.govt.nz>
CC: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Congratulations
Date: 09.10.2022 19:04:21 (+02:00)

Ata marie 
On behalf of myself Kahungunu Whanau Services board and kaimahi I would like to congratulate you on your very 
successful campaign. We look forward to continuing to work with you as the Mayor of Lower Hutt. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga MBA MALP PGDPH

CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

Ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.
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From: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>

To: @nkkp.org.nz>; Ali Hamlin-Paenga
<Ali@nkkp.org.nz>

Subject: FW: Takai Here Tāngata Invite - Friday 28 May
Date: 21.05.2021 00:02:01 (+02:00)
Attachments: Takai Here Tāngata 28 May 2021 .pdf (1 page)

Kara Puketapu-Dentice
Director - Economy & Development 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a) s 7(2)(a)

Out of Scope

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e L
oc

al 
Gov

ern
men

t O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 an

d M
ee

tin
gs

 Act



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e L
oc

al 
Gov

ern
men

t O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 an

d M
ee

tin
gs

 Act



From: Caryn Ellis </O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE 
GROUP /CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=C794978AD4B9439A9248E9E68CD34291-CARYN ELLIS>

To:
CC: @nkkp.org.nz>; Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Press Release 
Date: 02.12.2022 04:43:51 (+01:00)
Attachments: finally a place to call home.pdf (2 pages)

Kia ora , forwarding this as  has an out of office message. 

Regards 

Caryn Ellis 
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From:
Caryn Ellis </O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE 
GROUP /CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=C794978AD4B9439A9248E9E68CD34291-CARYN 
ELLIS>

To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga (Ali@nkkp.org.nz) <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Subject: Presentation to housing conference
Date: 17.08.2022 04:23:57 (+02:00)
Attachments: AHD&IS Presentation 31 August 2022.pptx (15 pages)

Kia ora Ali, hope you are well. I’ve also sent you a text message on this. Jo is on the agenda to present at 
the affordable housing summit in Auckland. As you’ll be there would you like to join her please for the 
presentation? We’ve put together the attached presentation (with notes). 

Please let me know your thoughts on this.  We have been asked to send the presentation to the conference 
organisers by the end of the week. 

Kind regards, 

Caryn 
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Rental affordability
(Average rent to average household 
income)8

21.1%

$525
Median rent per week
This is less affordable than in the 
Wellington region, up 9% from the same 
time a year earlier.9

22% 9%
Of residents rent 
privately7

Live in social 
housing7

$955,401
Average house value
That’s an increase of 12.1% compared 
to the same time a year earlier; this is 
lower than the New Zealand average.8

7.4%
Housing affordability
(Average house value to average 
household income)8

61%
Of residents 
own their own 
home7

61%
Have a 
mortgage

39%
Own it 
freehold

Of these7

Renting

Housing

12%
Of residents live in 
overcrowded 
households7

30.6%
Of these are 
severely 
overcrowded7

1 in 4
Households suffer 
damp7

1 in 5
Households have 
mould7

Building consents6

1067 New residential dwellings were consented in 
2021. These included:

244
Houses

554
Townhouses, 
flats & units

227
Apartments

42
Retirement village 
units

6. Stats NZ   7. Census, 2018   8: Quarterly economic monitor  2022 Infometrics 9. Dot Loves Data, May 2022

Housing
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: @nkkp.org.nz>
CC: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>; Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] REMINDER - Kahungunu Whanau Services 
Date: 17.10.2022 22:48:33 (+02:00)

Kia ora 
I can confirm this will go ahead at 2.30pm today. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga MBA MALP PGDPH

CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

Ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

Out of Scope

Out of Scope
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Kind regards everyone, 

Caryn 

Caryn Ellis  She/Her 
Head of Chief Executive's Office 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt 5040  

P: | M:  | W www.huttcity.govt.nz

<mime-attachment.jpg> 

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e-mail message may be legally privileged or 
confidential. The information is intended only for the recipient named in the e-mail message. 
If the reader of this e-mail message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any 
use, copying or distribution of this e-mail message is prohibited. If you have received this 
e-mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you 
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: @nkkp.org.nz>
CC: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>; Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] REMINDER - Kahungunu Whanau Services 
Date: 17.10.2022 22:48:33 (+02:00)

Kia ora 
I can confirm this will go ahead at 2.30pm today. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga MBA MALP PGDPH

CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

Ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 27 August 2021 3:50 PM
To: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>; Alannah Laban 
<Alannah.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @nkkp.org.nz>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Connecting

Kia ora Alannah 
Nice to meet you. Monday will be good for me I have included  in this email who will coordinate a time to 
meet with you. 

Thanks for the e-introduction Kara. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

Out of Scope
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From: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 27 August 2021 3:43 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>; Alannah Laban <Alannah.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Connecting

If you guy’s haven’t already connected. 

Ali – this is Alannah and she is our awesome head of Assets and Facilities 

Alannah – this is our awesome Ali who is the CEO at Kahungunu Whanau Services 

Would be really grateful for you guys to connect on this mobile vaccination opportunity – Alannah can take you for a 
good recky of our sites etc. 

Would a Monday connect be possible? 

Kara 

Kara Puketapu-Dentice
Director, Economy & Development 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz

Kara Puketapu-Dentice

Director - Economy & Development 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T 04 570 6666, M 027 271 0280, W www.huttcity.govt.nz
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz>
CC: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations
Date: 06.09.2021 06:20:23 (+02:00)

I assume lines 44 45 and 46 are the new additions. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services 
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011 

ali@nkkp.org.nz 

www.nkkp.org.nz 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 

From: Anna Chambers < Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 6:18 pm 
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga < Ali@nkkp.org.nz> 
Cc: Katie Shaw < Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

There are 3 more late additions, as attached. 

Thank you for your work on this for our team. 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz 
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga [ mailto:Ali@nkkp.org.nz ] 
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 5:58 PM 
To: Anna Chambers 
Cc: Katie Shaw 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Kia ora 
Both  have been contacted with an appointment time. Please be assured that all people on the list 
will be contacted if they haven’t already been by our team tonight. 

Schedules are being set up for tomorrow and Wednesday. Fulton Hogan will be given a block time most likely 
Wednesday. 

If you have anymore questions send them through. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services 
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011 

ali@nkkp.org.nz 

www.nkkp.org.nz 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 

From: Anna Chambers < Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 5:43 pm 
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga < Ali@nkkp.org.nz > 
Cc: Katie Shaw < Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

We have a few staff on the registration list who are following up a request for a booking tomorrow, if they could 
please be contacted: 

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)
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If you need any further information, please just let me know. 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M  W www.huttcity.govt.nz 

From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga [ mailto:Ali@nkkp.org.nz ] 
Sent: Sunday, 5 September 2021 2:16 PM 
To: Anna Chambers 
Cc: Katie Shaw 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Kia ora 
Received. We look forward to the clinic on Tuesday. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services 
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011 

ali@nkkp.org.nz 

www.nkkp.org.nz 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 

From: Anna Chambers < Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Sent: Friday, 3 September 2021 3:21 pm 
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga < Ali@nkkp.org.nz > 
Cc: Katie Shaw < Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Subject: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

s 7(2)(a)
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Please find the final clinic registrations for today. I’ll be in contact Monday and hopefully more people sign up over the 
weekend! 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M  W www.huttcity.govt.nz s 7(2)(a)
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From: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz>
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
CC: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 
Date: 06.09.2021 04:16:29 (+02:00)

Good afternoon Ali,

I have reviewed the registrations again this afternoon and there are no additional people to add to the 
most recent list. 

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you need any further information. 

Kind regards,

Anna

From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga [mailto:Ali@nkkp.org.nz] 
Sent: Sunday, 5 September 2021 2:16 PM
To: Anna Chambers
Cc: Katie Shaw
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Kia ora 
Received. We look forward to the clinic on Tuesday. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly 
forbidden to share any part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you 
received this message by mistake, please reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can 
ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.
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From: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 3 September 2021 3:21 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Cc: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

Please find the final clinic registrations for today. I’ll be in contact Monday and hopefully more people sign 
up over the weekend! 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M  W www.huttcity.govt.nzs 7(2)(a)
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz>
CC: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations
Date: 06.09.2021 06:18:34 (+02:00)

Late additions will be scheduled to Wednesday tomorrows is full. Can you notify Fulton Hogan that they are scheduled 
for Wednesday from 10.45am -2.15pm. 

thanks 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services 
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011 

ali@nkkp.org.nz 

www.nkkp.org.nz 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 

From: Anna Chambers < Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 6:15 pm 
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga < Ali@nkkp org.nz> 
Cc: Katie Shaw < Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

Thank you for the update. I’ll just do a final check to see if there are any late additions. 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M W www.huttcity.govt.nz 
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga [ mailto:Ali@nkkp.org.nz ] 
Sent: Sunday, 5 September 2021 2:16 PM 
To: Anna Chambers 
Cc: Katie Shaw 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Kia ora 
Received. We look forward to the clinic on Tuesday. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services 
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011 

ali@nkkp.org.nz 

www.nkkp.org.nz 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future. 

From: Anna Chambers < Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Sent: Friday, 3 September 2021 3:21 pm 
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga < Ali@nkkp.org.nz > 
Cc: Katie Shaw < Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Subject: Friday - Pop up vaccination clinic registrations 

Hi Ali 

Out of Scope
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Please find the final clinic registrations for today. I’ll be in contact Monday and hopefully more people sign up over the 
weekend! 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers 

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M W www.huttcity.govt.nz s 7(2)(a)
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From: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>
To: @nkkp.org.nz>

CC:
Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>; @nkkp.org.nz>; 
Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>; Alannah Laban
<Alannah.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz>; Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Plan B for tomorrow 
Date: 05.09.2021 20:51:35 (+02:00)

Looping in Alannah who will be onsite today to assist.  

There are some options available.  

What time were you guys looking to be on-site? 

Kara

Sent from my iPhone 

On 6/09/2021, at 7:07 AM, Te Rae Ngaheke <TeRae@nkkp.org.nz> wrote:

E Kara, can we use the town hall? 

Sent from my iPhone 

From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Sent: Monday, September 6, 2021 6:47:22 AM
To: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @nkkp.org.nz>; @nkkp.org.nz>; Jo Miller 
<Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Plan B for tomorrow 
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Morena 
It is looking like the weather won’t be great tomorrow. We can still go ahead of course we 
may just need to look at an inside option. 

Lets catch up sometime today to plan. Nothing is impossible 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz <image001.png> 
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The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. 
It is strictly forbidden to share any part of this message with any third party, without the written 
consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to this message 
and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.
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From: Jo Miller <Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>
To: @nkkp.org.nz>

CC:
Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>; Kara Puketapu-Dentice
<Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>; 

@nkkp.org.nz>; Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Plan B for tomorrow 
Date: 05.09.2021 19:08:56 (+02:00)

We will sort something & give you a shout ! Thanks all  

On 6/09/2021, at 7:07 AM, Te Rae Ngaheke <TeRae@nkkp.org.nz> wrote:

E Kara, can we use the town hall? 

Sent from my iPhone 

From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Sent: Monday, September 6, 2021 6:47:22 AM
To: Kara Puketapu-Dentice <Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @nkkp.org.nz>; @nkkp.org.nz>; Jo Miller 
<Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Plan B for tomorrow 

Morena 
It is looking like the weather won’t be great tomorrow. We can still go ahead of course we 
may just need to look at an inside option. 

Lets catch up sometime today to plan. Nothing is impossible 
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Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz <image001.png> 

<image002.png> 

<image003.png> 

<image004.png> 

<image005.png> 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. 
It is strictly forbidden to share any part of this message with any third party, without the written 
consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please reply to this message 
and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.
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From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
To: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
CC: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Pop-up Vaccination Clinic Registrations
Date: 06.09.2021 18:22:08 (+02:00)

Morena 
I expect you would have seen emails sent yesterday afternoon. Let me know if you need further clarification. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.

From: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity govt.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 6 September 2021 3:03 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Cc: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Pop-up Vaccination Clinic Registrations
Importance: High

Hi Ali 

I just wanted to check in how it was going with confirming appointments. I’ve had someone advise they haven’t 
received a time yet? 

I also wanted to check that the Higgins contractors had registered for extra 60 people. I have tried to call to confirm 
this number, but have had no luck contacting them, and thought that you may have had better luck when confirming 
times.

Thanks Katie 

From: Ali Hamlin-Paenga [mailto:Ali@nkkp.org.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 2 September 2021 4:17 pm
To: Anna Chambers
Cc: Katie Shaw; Kara Puketapu-Dentice
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Pop-up Vaccination Clinic Registrations

Kia ora 
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Thank you. Great start we will be resourced to vaccinate up to 300 over Tuesday and Thursday. 

Nga mihi 

Ali Hamlin-Paenga
CEO - Kaihautu

Kahungunu Whānau Services
Level 6, 35 Victoria Street, Wellington – 6011

ali@nkkp.org.nz

www.nkkp.org.nz

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly forbidden to share any 
part of this message with any third party, without the written consent of the sender. If you received this message by mistake, please 
reply to this message and follow with its deletion, so that we can ensure such a mistake does not occur in the future.

From: Anna Chambers <Anna.Chambers@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 2 September 2021 4:10 pm
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Cc: Katie Shaw <Katie.Shaw@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: Pop-up Vaccination Clinic Registrations

Good afternoon Ali, 

Please find attached the final list of registrations that we received today for the pop-up vaccination clinic on Tuesday. 
I’ll will forward you additional registrations tomorrow. 

Kind regards, 

Anna 

Anna Chambers

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Coordinator 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

T , M  W www.huttcity.govt.nz
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From: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>
To: @nkkp.org.nz>
CC: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Logo request - Kahungunu Whānau Services
Date: 25.05.2021 03:19:32 (+02:00)

Beautiful. 

Caryn Ellis 
Head of Chief Executive's Office 

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi | Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
Kawereo , Paetukutuku www.huttcity.govt.nz 

Āta whakaarohia a Papatūānuku i mua i tō tānga i tēnei īmēra | Please consider the environment before 
printing 

Out of Scope
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From: Caryn Ellis < Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 12:27 PM 
To: @nkkp.org.nz > 
Cc: Ali Hamlin-Paenga < Ali@nkkp.org.nz> 
Subject: RE: Logo request 

Kia ora, yes that is fine – thank you. We need a high resolution vector file please. 

Regards Caryn 

Caryn Ellis 

Head of Chief Executive's Office 

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi | Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

Kawereo , Paetukutuku www.huttcity.govt.nz 

Āta whakaarohia a Papatūānuku i mua i tō tānga i tēnei īmēra | Please consider the environment before 
printing 

Out of Scope

Out of Scope

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e L
oc

al 
Gov

ern
men

t O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 an

d M
ee

tin
gs

 Act



Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e L
oc

al 
Gov

ern
men

t O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 an

d M
ee

tin
gs

 Act



Ngā mihi Caryn 

Caryn Ellis 

Head of Chief Executive's Office 

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi | Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

Kawereo , Paetukutuku www.huttcity.govt.nz 

Āta whakaarohia a Papatūānuku i mua i tō tānga i tēnei īmēra | Please consider the environment before 
printing 

Out of Scope
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From: Maria Tipene < Maria.Tipene@huttcity.govt.nz > 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 4:48:18 PM 
To: @nkkp.org.nz > ;  
Cc: Caryn Ellis < Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz > ; Kara Puketapu-Dentice < Kara.Puketapu-
Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz > ; Jo Miller < Jo.Miller@huttcity.govt.nz > ; Kura Moeahu  

 
Subject: RE: Launch MAIHI - Tuesday 11 August 2020 

Aroha mai – updated list attached. 

From: Maria Tipene 
Sent: Thursday, 6 August 2020 4:43 PM 
To:  
Cc: Caryn Ellis; Kara Puketapu-Dentice; Jo Miller; Kura Moeahu;  
Subject: RE: Launch MAIHI - Tuesday 11 August 2020 

Hi  

Out of Scope

s 7(2)(a) s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

s 7(2)(a)

Rele
as

ed
 un

de
r th

e L
oc

al 
Gov

ern
men

t O
ffic

ial
 In

for
mati

on
 an

d M
ee

tin
gs

 Act



We are happy to send ALL invites on behalf of Hutt City Council, Kahungunu Services, and Te Atiawa as per 
the list attached. This list may need to be reduced when we have confirmation of invitee numbers from 

 however. 

Can you please send me a high resolution logo if you have one to use, unless you’re happy with me using 
the one from your email signature. 

Further, I have had a chat with  regarding the change of venue to our Council Chambers, and he is 
fine with this. 

Kind regards 
Maria 

Out of Scope
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From: Peggy Luke-Ngaheke 
To: Caryn Ellis <Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Media Advisory: Local partnership tackles housing crisis - please review press 

release attached
Date: 26.05.2021 11:58:30 (+02:00)

Hi one add in please,  my name is Peggy Luke-Ngaheke   can you correct this please Karen.

Thanks

Pegs

From: Caryn Ellis [mailto:Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 11:28 AM
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga; Kura Moeahu;  Josef Shadwell; Peggy Luke-Ngaheke
Cc: Kara Puketapu-Dentice; Matiu Jennings; 
Subject: FW: Media Advisory: Local partnership tackles housing crisis - please review press release 
attached

Kia ora, please find below the media advisory that has gone out this morning.  I ve also sent an individual 
email to a few contacts.

Attached is the latest version of the press release. Please could you confirm this is ok or provide edits today 
to me. I need to have this finalised so I can provide it if requested under embargo. Thanks all.

Ngā mihi 

Caryn

Caryn Ellis

Head of Chief Executive's Office 

Te Kaunihera o Te Awa Kairangi | Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 

Kawereo , Paetukutuku www.huttcity.govt.nz 

Āta whakaarohia a Papatūānuku i mua i tō tānga i tēnei īmēra | Please consider the environment before 
printing 

Out of Scope
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From: Alannah Laban <Alannah.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz>
To: Ali Hamlin-Paenga <Ali@nkkp.org.nz>
Subject: RE: Vaccination of Essential Workers
Date: 27.08.2021 02:20:35 (+02:00)

Kia ora Ali 

Hope you’re well. 

Could you please send me through a list of requirements and I can provide some suitable sites we can take 
a look at. 

Cheers 
Alannah 

Alannah Laban 
Head of Assets & Facilities Management 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Rd, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz 

From: Kara Puketapu-Dentice < Kara.Puketapu-Dentice@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 27 August 2021 1:02 PM 
To: __CLT < CLT@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Roshni Vallabh < Roshni.Vallabh@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Caryn Ellis < 
Caryn.Ellis@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Kelly Alkema < Kelly.Alkema@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Jon Kingsbury < 
Jon.Kingsbury@huttcity.govt.nz> ; John Gloag < John.Gloag@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Alannah Laban < 
Alannah.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Samuel Chan < Samuel.Chan@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Melanie Laban < 
Melanie.Laban@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Marcus Sherwood < Marcus.Sherwood@huttcity.govt.nz> ; Ali Hamlin-
Paenga < Ali@nkkp.org.nz> 
Subject: Vaccination of Essential Workers 

Kia ora tatou, 

Jo and I have been working with Kahungunu Whanau Services and Te Atiawa to see if we can stand up a 
mobile vaccination centre for essential workers. 

We are still forming this but my initial thoughts in order for us to do this we will need support in these 
areas: 

• Site identification – Alannah could you loop in directly with Ali (in this email) to organise a time to 
do a recky of our sites 

• Workers – maybe Team Manaakitanga who can help with setting up the site, admin and also 
running the site with the health provider (all people working on the site must be double jabbed) 

• Developing and funnelling our list essential workers / frontline staff (including contractors) to the 
team (Jon, Alannah, John and Marcus – will need those names and numbers of our contractors 
who are deemed essential) 

• We may also want to be the central point to gather and administer the essential workers list within 
the valley - this will require us to be the main point of contact feeding all the essential workers 
through to the health provider. This will require some comms from our end to connect with all the 
worksites in the valley with essential workers (supermarket etc). 

• There will also need to be a connect in with EOC to help in co-ordination 
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I will organise a meeting with Kahungunu Whanau Services and Te Atiawa teams on Monday so we can all 
co-ordinate this together. 

Cheers 

Kara 

Kara Puketapu-Dentice 
Director, Economy & Development 

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, 5040, Lower Hutt 5040, New Zealand 
T , M , W www.huttcity.govt.nz s 7(2)(a) s 7(2)(a)
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